	04-14-2003	
Recordation		. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Offi
OFFICE OF PURI 10 PATE	102418015	Tatom and Tradomark Offi
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached	original documents or copy thereof:	
1. Name of conveying party(ies) 203 APP -8 PM 3: 2  General Electric Capital Corporation	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Rawlings Sporting Go	ods Company, Inc.
4.8.03 FINANCE SECTION	Internal Address:	
•	Sheet Address.	
Individual(s) Association	City: Fenton State:	<b>MO</b> Zip: <b>63026</b>
General Partnership  Limited Partnership  Corporation – State  Delaware		
0.1	Individual(s) citizenship	
Other	Association  General Partnership:	
Additional name(s) of conveying Party(ies) attached?	Limited Partnership:	
Yes X No	X Corporation - State: Delaw	are
	Other	
3. Nature of conveyance:	If assignee is not domiciled in the United	States, a domestic
Assignment Merger	representative designation is attached:	Yes No
Security Agreement Change of Name	(Designation must be a separate document	• ,
Other Termination and Release of X Security Interest in Patents	Additional Name(s) & address(es) attache	1:
Execution Date: March 27, 2003	Yes X No	
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):		
A. Patent Application No.(s): See attached	B. Patent Registration No.(s): See attac	ned
		•
Additional numbers attached?	X Yes No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning	6. Total number of applications and registra	tions involved: <b>54</b>
documents should be mailed:		
Name: Mandy Robertson-Bora	4	
Internal Address: Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$	2,160.00
	X Enclosed	
Street Address: 2029 Century Park East, Suite 4000	Authorized to be charged to depo	sit account
	8. Deposit account number:	
City Los Angeles State CA Zip 90067	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying be	deposit account)
DO NO	T USE THIS SPACE	
Statement and signature.		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is	true and correct and any attached copy is a true cop	y of the original document.
		, ,
Mandy Robertson-Bora Much	off-Bru Apri	l 8, 2003
Name of Person Signing	ignatyre	Date
1 1	luding cover sheet, attachments and document:	
Total number of pages inc		
DMB No. 0651-0011	detach this portion	

Box Assignments

2160.00W0Pshington, D.C. 20231

01 FC:8021 Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing this document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.

## 4. Additional Patents

Patent No.	Application Serial No.	Patent	
D304,258	006,595	Football Jersey	
4,158,242	804,012	Shoulder Pad	
D332,858	468,952	Warm-Up Jacket	
4,192,018	896,293	Baseball Glove	
4,295,227	143,899	Shoulder Pad	
D332,859	468,961	Warm-Up Jacket	
4,322,859	143,900	Shoulder Pad	
4,868,925	238,285	Football Shoulder Pads with Accordian- Hinge Flap	
4,462,590	436,011	Inflatable Padded Game Ball	
4,651,345	868,063	Wrist Strap Construction for a Basebal Glove	
4,660,831	776,222	Inflatable Padded Game Ball	
D310,739	182,039	Web for a Baseball Glove	
4,908,880	182,473	Baseball Glove or Mitt	
D335,945	583,341	Warm-Up Suit	
5,337,417	111,987	Rib Protector	
5,575,017	587,602	Adjustable Baseball Batter's Helmet	
5,694,649	740,317	Adjustable Baseball Batter's and Catcher's Helmet with Mask	
D332,686	580,006	Warm-Up Suit	
D335,203	580,004	Warm-Up Suit	
D330,106	468,960	Warm-Up Jacket	
D335,205	579,500	Warm-Up Suit	
D300,182	897,098	Back Wall for a Baseball Glove	
D335,204	580,007	Warm-Up Suit	
D280,462	507,519	Baseball Glove	

Patent No.	Application Serial No.	Patent		
D333,374	580,005	Warm-Up Suit		
4,869,504	248,908	Football and Lacing for Footballs		
4,853,975	180,084	Catcher's Mitt		
D315,620	947,557	Web for a Ball Glove		
5,253,365	886,426	Baseball or Softball Glove Constructed to Facilitate Closure of the Glove		
D301,185	897,398	Backstop for a Baseball Glove		
5,742,938	764,613	Batters' Shin and Ankle Guard		
5,794,261	816,189	Protective Joint Guard		
D389,959	051,851	Protective Shin Guard		
D385,663	053,093	Catcher's Cap		
5,799,327	745,161	Baseball or Softball Glove Constructed to Maintain Ball-Catching Pocket		
D402,414	061,714	Helmet with Pony Tail Hole		
5,829,055	636,243	Protective Leg Guards		
4,666,0849	779,486	Ball Winding Apparatus		
D420,173	096,388	Baseball Glove (Triple Welt Design)		
D420,174	096,400	Baseball Glove (Flame Design)		
D417,757	094,344	Baseball Glove (Lightning Bolt Design)		
4,320,537	143,917	Shoulder Pad		
4,627,114	643,429	Shock Attenuation Structure		
4,135,252	804,013	Shoulder Pad		
D428,535	29/105,675	Hockey Helmet		
D433,541	29/105,848	Hockey Helmet		
D427384	29/105,751	Hockey Glove with Diagonal Hands		
4,322,859	143,900	Shoulder Pad		
	29/054,837	Hockey Glove		
	29/050,752	Chest Protector with Shoulder and Elbow Pads		

Patent No.	Application Serial No.	Patent		
	06/579,438	Ball Winding Apparatus		
	09/071,580	Selectively Adjustable Weighted Ball Bat		
	09/072,272	Selectively Pressurized Ball Bat		
	09/075,288	Baseball Bat Having Shortened Transition Zone		

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE, dated as of March 27, 2003, by General Electric Capital Corporation, a Delaware corporation, in its capacity as Agent for the Lenders (the "Agent"), to Rawlings Sporting Goods Company, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement, dated as of December 28, 1999, made by the Grantor in favor of the Agent (the "Patent Security Agreement"), a security interest (the "Security Interest") was granted by the Grantor to the Agent in the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 20, 2000 at Reel and Frame Number: 010841/0564; and

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Patent Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by the Patent Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreement (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement) and the Patent Security Agreement, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>: The Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges (without recourse, representation or warranty) its Security Interest in the Patent Collateral (including, without limitation, those items listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto), and any right, title or interest of the Agent in such Patent Collateral shall hereby cease and become void.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>: The Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

LA\_10687080\_2.DOC

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

General Electric Capital Corporation, as Agent

Зу:

Ivaille.

Title:

**Duly Authorized Signatory** 

On this <u>March</u>, 2003, before me personally appeared <u>Tohn Dala</u>, proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of General Electric Capital Corporation who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he/she is an authorized officer of said corporation, that the said instrument was signed on behalf of said corporation as authorized and that he/she acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

Custal Support

(Affix Seal Below)

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
CRYSTAL A. SWYGERT
Notary Public, State of Illinois
My Commission Expires 11/9/04

## Schedule A

See Attached U.S. Patent Registrations

LA\_10687080\_2.DOC

6166913495

T-805 P.04/21 F-715

Э

')

 $\odot$ 

#### RAWLINGS SPORTING GOODS COMPANY, INC.

atent Report by Invention						Printed: 12/17/1998	Page 1
COUNTRY	REFERENCE	TYPE F	ILED	SERIAL#	משני בב:	PATENTA	STATUS
- COMPANY MONETA	•						
FOOTBALL JERSEY JINITED STATES	520402.115	NEW 1	/23/1987	6.595	10/31/1989	DES304,258	ISSUED
SHOULDER PAD	620402.595	CEQ 8	V16/1976	303,413	1/13/1981	1,093,251	EXPIRED
CANADA JNITED STATES	620402.120		M8/1977	804,012	6/19/1979	4,168,242	EXPIRED
WARM-UP JACKET							
UNITED STATES	520402.117	NEW '	1/23/1990	468,952	2/2/1983	DE\$332,858	ISSUED
BASEBALL GLOVE	520402,121	NEW .	<b>4141978</b>	886,293	3/11/1980	4,192,018	EXPIRED
		11,500				•	
SHOULDER PAD UNITED STATES	520402.122	NEW	A/25/1980	143,899	10/20/1981	4,295,227	ISSUED
		14241		,,			
WARM-UP JACKET		NEWA!	1/23/1990	465,961	2/2/1963	DE\$332,859	ISSUED
UNITED STATES	520402.118	LEEAA	1/23/1490	100,001	22,	52000,500	***************************************
SHOULDER PAD					4.04.000	4 000 450	ISSUED
UNITED STATES	520402.124		4/25/1980	143,900	4/6/1982	4,322,859	1350ED
FOOTBALL SHOUL	DER PADS WITT	ACCOR	DIAN-HIN				4501175
UNITED STATES	520402.125	NEW	8/30/1988	238,285	9/26/1989	4,868,925	IBSUED
inflatable padi	DED GAME BAL						
UNITED STATES	E20402.126	NEW	10/22/1982	436,011	7/31/1984	4,482,590	ISSUED
WRIST STRAP CON	STRUCTION FO	R A BASE	BALL GL	OVE			
UNITED STATES	520402.126	NEW	5/29/1968	868,063	3/24/1967	4,651,345	(SSUED
INFLATABLE PAD	DED GAME BAL	L					
UNITED STATES	520402.129	NEW	9/16/1985	776,222	4/28/1987	4,860,831	ISSUED
WEB FOR A BASE	BALL GLOVE						
UNITED STATES	520402.116	NEW	4/15/1988	182,039	9/18/1990	0310,739	ISSUED
BASEBALL GLOV	Y OR MITT						¥
UNITED STATES	520402.131	NEW	4/15/1988	07/182,473	3/20/1990	4,908,880	ABANDONED
WARM-UP SUIT							
UNITED STATES	520402,134	NEW	9/10/1990	583,341	6/1/1993	DES335,945	ISSUED
RIB PROTECTOR							
UNITED STATES	520402.132	NEW	8/25/1993	CS/111,987	8/15/190	4 5,337,417	ISSUED
ADJUSTABLE BAS	E20402 133		1/2/1996	587 602	11/19/19	96 6,678,017	J\$8UED
UNITED STATES	E20402.160	CIP	10/25/199		12/8/13		ISSUED
WARM-UP SUIT					s		
UNITED STATES	520402.135	NEW	/ 9/10/1990	580,006	1/26/19	3 DE\$332,686	ISSUED
		,		•			
WARM-OP SUIT	520402.136	NEV	V 9/10/1990	580,004	5/4/199	3 DE <b>S335,203</b>	ISSUED
		,				•	
UNITED STATES	520402.140	NEW	V 1/23/1990	468,960	10/13/1	962 DES330,106	ISSUED
	wanted 170	IAEA	- 116.011.00		1-1-1		
WARM-UP SUIT	200 450 - 55		4		£ / 4 / 4 mm	n neems we	ISSUED
UNITED STATES	520402.137	NEV	V 9/10/1960	579, <b>5</b> 00	5/4/199	3 DES335,205	196UED
BACK WALL FO							
UNITED STATES	520402.141	NEV	V 8/18/198	867,096	3/14/19	69 DES300,182	15SUED

 $\odot$ 

্ৰী

 $\cdot$ 

٦

 $\cdot$ 

 $\supset$  .

Patent Report by Invention						Printed: 12/17/1999	Page 2
COUNTRY	REFERENCE	TYPE	FILEC	SERIAL	SSUED	PATENTS	STATUS
****							
WARM-UP SUIT	520402.138	MENN	9/10/1990	580,007	5/4/1993	DES335,204	ISSUED
UNITED STATES	3.20402.136	MEAA :	an urisasu	200,007	34 1334	# LUGOS, 80-1	
BASEBALL GLOVE	. <del></del>						EVELO ES
UNITED STATES	520402.142	NEW	6/24/1983	507,519	9/10/1985	DES250,452	EXPIRED
WARM-UP SUIT							
UNITED STATES	520402.139	NEW	8/10/1 <b>99</b> 0	580,006	2/23/1993	DES333,37-4	ISSUED
FOOTBALL AND LA	CING FOR FOO	TBALLS					
UNITED STATES	520402.145	NEW	9/26/1988	248,908	9/25/1989	4,869,504	ABANDONED
CATCHER'S MITT							
UNITED STATES	520402.149	NEW	4/11/1988	180,084	8/8/1989	4,853,975	ISSUED
WEB FOR A BALL	GLOVE						
UNITED STATES	520402.144	NEW	12/29/1986	947,557	3/19/1991	DES315,620	ISSUED
BASEBALL OR SOF	MEDATI CI OVE	CONSTRI	CTED TO	SEACH TEATE	ת הפווצא הד	THE CLOVE	•
UNITED STATES	520402.150		6/20/1982	886.426	10/19/1983		ISSUED
				550,15			
BACKSTOP FOR A	520402.143		8/15/1986	887,398	5/23/1989	DES301,185	ISSUED
			G-10/1000	307,300	Q23 1303	DEB001,100	100020
BATTERS' SHIN AN					4 70 4 70 7	£ 2 00 0 2 1	1881168
UNITED STATES	<b>520402.155</b>	NEW	12/11/1996	08/764,613	4/28/1998	5,742,938	#32NED
PROTECTIVE JOIN	T GUARD						
CANADA	<b>520402.621</b>	CEQ	2/5/1908	2,229,168			PENDING PUBLISHED
JAPAN UNITED STATES	520402.520 520402.155	ÇEQ NEW	3/12/1995 3/12/1997	60731/98 06/816,189	8/18/1998	5,794,261	73U231 03U231
-						,,	
PROTECTIVE SHE	520402.148	NEW	3/8/1996	29/051,881	1/27/1998	DE3389.958	ISSUED
	aria-arc 140	MEAA	SIEV (BEG	201001,001	1747714		MDDC.
CATCHER'S CAP	F00 400 - 40		44.000	20 470 000	4000400	7 DERSE COS	ISSUED
UNITED STATES	520402.148	NEW		29/053,093		7 DE\$385,663	ISSUED
BASEBALL OR SO							
UNITED STATES	520402.157	NEW	11/7/1996	08/745,161	9/1/1998	5,799,327	ISSUED
HOCKEY GLOVE							
UNITED STATES	520402.158	NEW	5/23/1996	29/054,637			ABANDONED
HELMET WITH P	DNY TAIL HOLE	Ē					
UNITED STATES	520402.153	NEW	10/29/1996	29/061,714	12/8/1996	DES402,414	ISSUED
PROTECTIVE LEG	GUARDS			•			
UNITED STATES	520402.152	NEW	4/23/1996	08/636,243	11/3/189	6,829,055	DEUBBI
CHEST PROTECT	OR WITH SHOT	LDER AN	D ELROV	Z PADS			
UNITED STATES	520402.168		2/28/1906				ABANDONED
SHOCK ATTENUA							
CANADA	520402.593	NFM	1/4/1884	448,669	7/22/198	6 1,207,951	ISSUED
				-11			
FABRIC HANDLII	520402.E91		A 8484883	436,955	9/8/1987	1,228,511	ISBUED
					24Ch 1 4/6 (	i, <del>caujii</del> i (	ide CEU
SHOCK ATTENUA					784-	4 4171 555	W60120
GANADA	520402.594	NEV	v 4/16/1981	375,692	7/24/198	1,171,202	ISSUED
BASEBALL GLOV							
CANADA	520402.590	NEV	V 10/4/1976	336,974	1/27/19	1,094.251	EXPIRED

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 013887 FRAME: 0697** 

8166913495 T-805 P 06/21 F-715

itent Report by Inventi	ion					Printed: 12/17/1999	Page 3
OUNTRY	REFERENCE#	TYPE	FILED	SERIAL#	ISSUED	PATENT#	STATUS
ASEBALL GLO						1.094.251	EXPIRED
LNADA	520402.589	NEW	10/4/1979	335,974	1/27/1981	1,094,231	EXPIRED
ALL WINDING	APPARATUS						
osta Rica	520402.597	CEC		4229	8/25/1995	88372	PENDING ISSUED
OUTH KOREA	520402.598	CEQ	3/21/1987	2616/67 579,438	8/52/1989	983/2	ABANDONED
NITED STATES	<b>520402.130A</b> 520402.130	CON	9/24/1985	779,486	5/19/1987	4,666,094	ISSUED
				•			
asprali. Glo	IVE (Triple Welt Des	ien)					
ANADA	520402.720	CEQ	5/12/1999	1999-1137	B/20/1989	87401	(SSUED
APAN	520402.718	CEQ	6/12/1999	12351/1999			PENDING
NITED STATES	520402.608	NEW	11/12/1998	29/006,388			PENDING
BASEBALL GLO	VE (Flame Design)						
ANADA	520402,721	CEQ	5/12/1999	1999-1138	8/20/1999	87402	ISBUED
APAN	520402.719	CEQ	5/12/1999	12350/1999			PENDING
INITED STATES	520402.607	NEW	11/12/1998	29/096,400			PENDING
	OVE (Lightning Bolt )						BENONS
CANADA	520402.895 520402.894	CEC	3/29/1999	1999-0796 6626/1999			PENDING PENDING
IAPAN JNITED STATES	520402.602	CEQ	3/16/1999 8/30/1998	29/094,344			PENDING
		11677					
SHOULDER PAI United States	520402.123	MENN	4/25/1980	143,197	3/23/1982	4,320,537	SSUED
				170,707		4/000-1-0-1	,
	ADJUSTABLE WEI						ARANDONES
UNITED STATES	520402.161		5/1/1996	OR/071,580			ABANDONED
	PRESSURIZED BAI						
UNITED STATES	520402.645	NEW	54/1998	09/072,272			ABANDONED
	UATION STRUCTU						
CANADA UNITED STATES	520402,592 520402,900	CEQ	6/21/1985	489,139	12/6/1968 12/9/1986	1,245,601 4,627,114	issued Abandoned
***************************************		NEW		643,429	12/30/19/80	4,027,114	VOVIEN
	T HAVING SHORT						404404-460
UNITED STATES	520402.154	NEW	5/8/1998	09/075,258			ABANDONED
SHOULDER PA	<u>a</u>						
CANADA	520402.586		5/26/1971		12/23/198/		EXPIRED
UNITED STATES	520402.119	NEV	V 6/6/1977	504,013	1/23/1979	4,135,252	EXPIRED
AIR FLOW HE					• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		
UNITED STATES	520402.704	NEV	V 11. E.E.E.E.E.E.E.E.E.E.E.E.E.E.E.E.E.E	In the second second			ABANDONEC
	PADDED GAME BA					1 200	
CANADA	520402.151	NEV	V 8/21/1986	516,489	3/20/1990	1,288,871	ISSUED
HOCKEY HEL							
UNITED STATES	520402,702	NEV					PENDING
UNITED STATES	520402.729	CIP	9007178	29/105,848			PENDING
	VE WITH DIAGON	****					
UNITED STATES	520402.706	NE/	N 6/1/1909	29/105,751		<u> </u>	PENDING

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 013887 FRAME: 0698** 

#### **CERTIFICATE OF EXPRESS MAILING 37 CFR. §1.10**

I, Mandy Robertson-Bora, do hereby certify that the foregoing document, and any document indicated as being enclosed therewith, is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as Express Mail, postage prepaid, in an envelope addressed to U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Assignment Division, BOX ASSIGNMENTS, Washington, D.C. 20231, on the date indicated below:

Signature

EE588593361US

Express Mail Label Number

April 8, 2003

Date

20155482\_1.DOC

## GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

#### **LAWYERS**

A REGISTERED LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS

2029 Century Park East Los Angeles, California 90067-3026 (310) 552-8500 www.gibsondunn.com

arobertsonbora@gibsondunn.com

April 8, 2003

### EE588593361US

Direct Dial (310) 551-8755 Fax No. (310) 552-7031 Client No. C 03611-00034

#### VIA EXPRESS MAIL

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office Assignment Division BOX ASSIGNMENTS - FEE Washington, D.C. 20231

Re: Recordation of Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents

Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed please find a Recordation Cover Sheet, Attachment, and corresponding Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents from General Electric Capital Corporation ("Conveying Party") to Rawlings Sporting Goods Company, Inc. ("Receiving Party") relating to fifty-four (54) U.S. Patent applications and registrations. Also enclosed please find Check No. 725042 in the amount of \$2,160.00 to cover the requisite filing fee. Please record the conveyance of the patents identified on the attached Recordation Form Cover Sheet and Attachment thereto from the Conveying Party to the Receiving Party.

In order to acknowledge receipt of the enclosed materials, please date-stamp the enclosed, self-addressed, stamped post-card and return the same to me. Thank you for your assistance and please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions or require additional information.

Sincerely,

Mandy Robertson-Bora

Senior Paralegal

MHR/mhr Enclosure(s)

cc: Rosa S. Shen, Esq.

20155675\_2.DOC LOS ANGELES NEW YORK WASHINGTON, D.C. SAN FRANCISCO PALO ALTO LONDON PARIS MUNICH ORANGE COUNTY CENTURY CITY DALLAS DENVER

PATENT REEL: 013887 FRAME: 0700

**RECORDED: 04/08/2003**